The restatement to other income relates to commission earned by Capitec on the sale of funeral policies which
remains in the scope of IFRS 15. This income was previously disclosed as part of funeral plan income. The
restatements to net insurance receivable/net insurance income and other receivables/funeral plan income relate
to the credit life and funeral business, respectively.

From 7 May 2023, the group has offered credit life insurance to clients through its subsidiary, Capitec Life Limited.
IFRS 17 has been applied to these contracts from initial recognition. The same accounting policies have been
adopted for credit life contracts issued through the cell captive and Capitec Life Limited.

Notes to the summary consolidated financial statements continued

Year ended 29 February 2024

Capitec Bank Holdings Limited audited summary consolidated financial statements 2024  |  24

2. Restatement – Transition to IFRS 17 and related assessments continued

Restatement of statements of financial position

R’m

Audited
February

 2023
 as previously

reported Restatement

Audited
February

 2023
 restated

Audited
February 2022

as previously
reported Restatement

Year
commencing
1 March 2022

restated

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31 014 — 31 014 34 239 — 34 239

Financial assets at FVTPL 289 — 289 — — —

Financial investments at
amortised cost 61 034 — 61 034 62 940 — 62 940

Term deposit investments 3 628 — 3 628 722 — 722

Net loans and advances 78 168 — 78 168 66 549 — 66 549

Other receivables 6 429 (1 626) 4 803 3 285 (478) 2 807

Insurance contract assets — 1 970 1 970 — 745 745

Net insurance receivable 1 509 (1 509) — 678 (678) —

Derivative assets 34 — 34 15 — 15

Financial assets – equity
instruments at FVOCI 74 — 74 73 — 73

Current income tax asset 41 — 41 — — —

Interest in associates and
joint ventures 600 — 600 394 — 394

Property and equipment 3 292 — 3 292 3 022 — 3 022

Right-of-use assets 1 821 — 1 821 1 909 — 1 909

Intangible assets including goodwill 1 436 — 1 436 1 348 — 1 348

Deferred income tax asset 2 432 — 2 432 2 769 — 2 769

Total assets 191 801 (1 165) 190 636 177 943 (411) 177 532

Liabilities

Derivative liabilities 24 — 24 34 — 34

Current income tax liability — — — 302 — 302

Deposits 144 059 — 144 059 132 398 — 132 398

Wholesale funding 2 439 — 2 439 2 060 — 2 060

Other liabilities 3 874 — 3 874 4 747 — 4 747

Insurance contract liabilities — — — — 198 198

Lease liabilities 2 305 — 2 305 2 425 — 2 425

Employee benefit liabilities 15 — 15 212 — 212

Total liabilities 152 716 — 152 716 142 178 198 142 376

Equity

Capital and reserves

Ordinary share capital and premium 5 406 — 5 406 5 649 — 5 649

Cash flow hedge reserve 1 — 1 (12) — (12)

Other reserves (25) — (25) (29) — (29)

Foreign currency translation reserve 78 — 78 31 — 31

Share option reserve 516 — 516 516 — 516

Retained earnings 33 060 (1 165) 31 895 29 559 (609) 28 950

Share capital and reserves
attributable to ordinary
shareholders 39 036 (1 165) 37 871 35 714 (609) 35 105

Preference share capital and 49 — 49 51 — 51

Total equity 39 085 (1 165) 37 920 35 765 (609) 35 156

Total equity and liabilities 191 801 (1 165) 190 636 177 943 (411) 177 532

Notes to the summary consolidated financial statements continued

Year ended 29 February 2024

Capitec Bank Holdings Limited audited summary consolidated financial statements 2024  |  25

2. Restatement – Transition to IFRS 17 and related assessments continued

Restatement of income statements

R’m

Audited
February

 2023
 as previously

reported Restatement

Audited
February

 2023
 restated

Interest and similar income

Interest income 21 199 — 21 199

Interest income calculated using the effective interest rate 20 783 — 20 783

Interest income on financial assets at FVTPL 416 — 416

Interest expense (6 993) — (6 993)

Net interest income 14 206 — 14 206

Credit impairments (6 329) — (6 329)

Net interest income after impairment of advances 7 877 — 7 877

Non-interest income

Loan fee income 1 088 — 1 088

Loan fee expense (9) — (9)

Net loan fee income 1 079 — 1 079

Transaction fee and commission income 16 562 — 16 562

Transaction fee and commission expense (5 101) — (5 101)

Net transaction and commission income 11 461 — 11 461

Insurance revenue — 4 675 4 675

Insurance service expense — (1 889) (1 889)

Insurance service result — 2 786 2 786

Insurance finance income/(expense) — (101) (101)

Net insurance result — 2 685 2 685

Foreign currency income 495 — 495

Foreign currency expense (333) — (333)

Net foreign currency income 162 — 162

Net insurance income 1 889 (1 889) —

Funeral plan income 1 431 (1 431) —

Other income 79 79 158

Net non-interest income 16 101 (556) 15 545

Income from operations after impairment of advances 23 978 (556) 23 422

Operating expenses (11 877) — (11 877)

Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures 98 — 98

Operating profit before tax 12 199 (556) 11 643

Income tax expense (2 492) — (2 492)

Profit for the year 9 707 (556) 9 151

Notes to the summary consolidated financial statements continued

Year ended 29 February 2024

Capitec Bank Holdings Limited audited summary consolidated financial statements 2024  |  26

3. Net loans and advances
Retail bank

Stage 1
12-month

ECL
Stage 2

Lifetime ECL
Stage 3

Lifetime ECL

R’m Up-to-date

Up-to-date
loans with
SICR and

applied for
debt review
>6 months

Up to 1
month in

arrears

2 and
3 months in

arrears

Resche-
duled from
up-to-date

(not yet
rehabi-
litated)

Resche-
duled from

arrears
(not yet
rehabi-
litated)

More than
3 months

in arrears,
legal